RECYCLING OF CONCRETE MADE WITH BRICK
AGGREGATE: AN EXTENDED STUDY
Tarek U. Mohammed1, Kazi I. Hossain1, Mohidul I. Anik1, Imtiaz H. Miraz1,
Tanvir Ahmed1, and Mohammed A. Awal2
1 Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Islamic University of
Technology (IUT), Organisation of Islamic Cooperation (OIC), Board Bazar,
Gazipur-1704, Bangladesh. E-mail: <tarek@iut-dhaka.edu>,
<kaziismi@gmail.com>, <mohidanik41@gmail.com >, <imtiazmiraz@gmail.com >,

absorption and specific gravity of sand used in this investigation were 2.64, 3.9%, and
2.61, respectively. Normal tap water was used as mixing water. The temperature of the
mixing water was about 20oC. Saturated surface dry (SSD) sand and aggregate were
used for making concrete.
Figure 1. (a) Demolished Concrete Block, and (b) Recycled Brick Coarse Aggregate
Table 1: Cases Investigated (16 Cases)
Cases  Parameters
 Type of
Aggregate
Age
(Years)
W/C Cement Content
(kg/m3)
FB-45 BA - 0.55 340
FB-55 BA - 0.45 340
RBY20-45 RBA 20 0.45 340
RBY20-55 RBA 20 0.55 340
RBY43-45 RBA 43 0.45 340
RBY43-55 RBA 43 0.55 340
RBY8-45 RBA 8 0.45 340
RBY8-55 RBA 8 0.55 340
RBY18-45 RBA 18 0.45 340
RBY18-55 RBA 18 0.55 340
RBY37-45 RBA 37 0.45 340
RBY37-55 RBA 37 0.55 340
RBY25-45 RBA 25 0.45 340
RBY25-55 RBA 25 0.55 340
RBY25-40-
400
RBA 25 0.45 400
RBY25-40-